

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2023-0148

2023 TERM

NOVEMBER SESSION

Steven P. Marshall & Erica A. Marshall

v.

Tricia L. Hicks

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

Michael J. Atkins, Esq.
Shaheen & Gordon, P.A.
20 Depot St., Suite 200
Peterborough, NH 03458
N.H. Bar ID No. 6797

November 3, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<u>4</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	<u>6</u>
I. Complaint and Restraining Orders	<u>6</u>
II. Declaratory Judgment, Permanent Injunction, Attorney’s Fees.	<u>8</u>
III. Hicks’s Testimony Was Not Credible and Her Defense Was Frivolous	<u>10</u>
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	<u>12</u>
I. Peterborough Neighborhood, Parties’ Properties, and the Easement	<u>12</u>
II. Hicks Impedes Use of Easement And Ignores Court Orders	<u>15</u>
A. Hicks Begins Confrontations	<u>15</u>
B. Hicksirate at Marshalls’ Dog Fence.	<u>16</u>
C. Hicks Escalates Confrontations	<u>18</u>
D. Hicks Impedes the Easement	<u>20</u>
E. Hicks Harasses the Tenant.	<u>22</u>
F. Hicks Gets Combative.	<u>24</u>
G. Hicks Places More Impediments	<u>26</u>
H. Hicks Ignores Injunctions	<u>28</u>
III. Obstructions Impeded Occupants From Using Property	<u>30</u>
A. Traditional Uses of the Easement.	<u>30</u>
B. Physical Obstructions Impeded Use.	<u>30</u>
C. Hicks’s Behavior Impeded Ordinary Uses	<u>31</u>
IV. Length of the Easement	<u>34</u>

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<u>37</u>
ARGUMENT	<u>38</u>
I. Easement Allows Marshalls to “Pass Conveniently”	<u>38</u>
II. Injunction Necessary Because Hicks Continually Impeded the Easement and Repeatedly Violated the Marshalls’ Property Rights	<u>40</u>
III. Video of Barking Dogs Was Immaterial and Irrelevant	<u>43</u>
IV. Plan to Install Fence Precipitated Lawsuit.	<u>43</u>
V. Hicks’s Vexatious Behavior Compels Attorney’s Fees and Costs	<u>44</u>
CONCLUSION.....	<u>46</u>
CERTIFICATIONS & REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	<u>47</u>
ADDENDUM	<u>47</u>
1. Quitclaim Deed, Exh. 1 (2016)	<u>48</u>
2. Boundary Plan, Exh. 3 (Feb. 2021)	<u>51</u>
3. Boundary Plan With Markups, Exh. 39.....	<u>52</u>
4. Photo: Impeded Easement, Exh. 20 (May 2020)	<u>53</u>
5. Photo: Two Containers on Hicks Lawn, Exh. 36 (Feb. 2021)	<u>54</u>
6. View of Properties with Highlights, Exh. 38 (Sept. 2022)	<u>55</u>
7. Order on Preliminary Injunction (Oct. 13, 2020).....	<u>56</u>
8. Structuring Order (Nov. 2, 2020)	<u>60</u>
9. Order on Merits (Dec. 5, 2022).....	<u>63</u>
10. Order on Attorneys Fees (Feb. 8, 2023)	<u>92</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

<i>101 Ocean Blvd. v. Foy Insurance</i> , 174 N.H. 130 (2021)	43
<i>Arcidi v. Rye</i> , 150 N.H. 694 (2004)	40
<i>Attorney General v. Morgan</i> , 132 N.H. 406 (1989)	43
<i>Carlson v. Latvian Lutheran Church</i> , 170 N.H. 299 (2017)	38, 42
<i>Demers v. Widney</i> , 155 N.H. 658 (2007)	44
<i>Downing House Realty v. Hampe</i> , 127 N.H. 92 (1985)	38
<i>Duxbury-Fox v. Shakhmovich</i> , 159 N.H. 275 (2009)	38
<i>Exeter Realty v. Buck</i> , 104 N.H. 199 (1962)	42
<i>Flanagan v. Prudhomme</i> , 138 N.H. 561 (1994)	38
<i>Frost v. New Hampshire Banking Department</i> , 163 N.H. 365 (2012)	44
<i>Harkeem v. Adams</i> , 117 N.H. 687 (1977)	44
<i>Heartz v. Concord</i> , 148 N.H. 325 (2002)	38
<i>Law v. Streeter</i> , 66 N.H. 36 (1890)	38
<i>New Hampshire Donuts v. Skipitaris</i> , 129 N.H. 774 (1987)	42

<i>Short v. LaPlante</i> , 174 N.H. 384 (2021)	44
<i>Stowell v. Andrews</i> , 171 N.H. 289 (2018)	38
<i>Thurston Enterprises v. Baldi</i> , 128 N.H. 760 (1986)	40
<i>UniFirst Corp. v. Nashua</i> , 130 N.H. 11 (1987).	40
<i>Village Green v. Hodges</i> , 167 N.H. 497 (2015)	38

New Hampshire Rules

N.H. R. EVID. 401	43
N.H. R. EVID. 403	43
N.H. R. EVID. 701	39

Secondary Authority

Oxford English Dictionary (2nd ed.)	38
Joseph E. Worcester, Dictionary of the English Language (1860)	38
